

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000800
Date 19 January 2017

Penalty Charge Notices and CCTV

Request:

- 1) The number of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued for moving traffic offences on roads for which you are the responsible highway authority (2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016-17 YTD).
[2014/2015 – 0](#)
[2015/2016 – 57,687](#)
[2016/2017 – 64,715 to date](#)

- 2) The number of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) upheld for moving traffic offences on roads for which you are the responsible highway authority (2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016-17 YTD).
[The number of PCNs upheld after representation or appeal:](#)
[2014/2015 - 0](#)
[2015/2016 – 45,768](#)
[2016/2017 – 64,656 to date](#)

- 3) The income received from Penalty Charge Notices specifically from moving traffic offences on roads for which you are the responsible highway authority (2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016-17 YTD)
[2014/2015 - 0](#)
[2015/2016 - 1,141,332](#)
[2016/2017 – 1,746,380 to date](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

- 4) The number of cameras (CCTV/ANPR) used to enforce moving traffic offences on roads (bus lane offences) for which you are the responsible highway authority
As of 13 February 2017 we have 11 ANPR cameras installed and enforcing bus lanes.
- 5) The total full length of bus lane of coverage from all your cameras (CCTV/ANPR) used to enforce moving traffic offences on roads for which you are the responsible highway authority.

Road Name	Area	Restriction	Length (M)	Plan No	ref 1	ref 2	ref 3	ref 4
Middle Cross	Bilston	Bus Lane	108.3		1	10.01	Bus Lane	BL1
Horseley Fields	Bilston	Bus Lane	149.6		2	10.01	Bus Lane	BL2
Willenhall Road	Bilston	Bus Lane	234.6	T4/3659	3	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am- 7pm	BL3
Willenhall Road	Bilston	Bus Lane	181.5	T4/3658	4	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am- 7pm	BL4
Willenhall Road	Bilston	Bus Lane	49.5	T4/3658	5	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am- 7pm	BL5
Willenhall Road	Bilston	Bus Lane	159.2	T4/3658	6	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am- 7pm	BL6
Willenhall Road	Bilston	Bus Lane Mon-	290.1		58	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-	BL6

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

		Sat 7am-7pm					7pm	
Bilston Road	Bilston	Bus Lane	56.6		7	10.01	Bus Lane	BL7
Dudley Road	Penn	Bus Lane	53.8		8	10.01	Bus Lane	BL8
Dudley Road	Penn	Bus Lane	220.3		9	10.01	Bus Lane	BL9
Stafford Street	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	58.9		10	10.01	Bus Lane	BL10
Wednesfield Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	41.1	T4/3663	11	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	BL11
Wolverhampton Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	150.3	T4/3663	12	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	BL12
Wolverhampton Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	43.0	T4/3662	13	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	BL13
Stafford Street	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	71.8	T4/3394	15	10.01	Bus Lane	BL15
Stafford Street	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	54.4	T4/3394	16	10.01	Bus Lane	BL16
Stafford Street	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	43.5	T4/3394	18	10.01	Bus Lane	BL18
Wednesfield Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane	88.4		19	10.02	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	BL19
Wednesfield	Wednesfield	Bus Lane Mon-	104.7		20	10.01	Bus Lane	BL20

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Road		Sat 7am-7pm						
Wednesfield Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	95.4		21	10.01	Bus Lane	BL21
Stafford Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	78.6		22	10.01	Bus Lane	BL22
Stafford Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	174.7		23	10.01	Bus Lane	BL23
Wednesfield Road	Wednesfield	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	404.0		24	10.01	Bus Lane	BL24
Pipers Row	City Centre	Bus Lane	45.3	T4/3657	25	10.01	Bus Lane	BL25
Cleveland Street	City Centre	Bus Lane	49.2	T4/3471	27	10.01	Bus Lane	BL27
Queen Square	City Centre	Bus Lane	270.6		28	10.01	Bus Lane	BL28
Garrick Street	City Centre	Bus Lane	50.4		29	10.01	Bus Lane	BL29
Market Street	City Centre	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	51.6	T4/3472	30	10.01	Bus Lane	BL30
Peel Street	City Centre	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	144.8		31	10.01	Bus Lane	BL31
Stafford Street	City Centre	Bus Lane Mon-Sat 7am-7pm	244.2		32	10.01	Bus Lane	BL32